

No. 23-370

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL ERLINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

NICK HARPER

Counsel of Record

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

JONATHAN C. BOND

ROBERT A. BATISTA

M. CHRISTIAN TALLEY

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

NHarper@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE CONSTITUTION PERMITS JUDGES TO MAKE RECIDIVISM DETERMINATIONS UNDER ACCA’S OCCASIONS CLAUSE.....	10
A. <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Held That The Constitution Permits Judges To Make Recidivism Determinations.....	11
B. <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> ’s Recidivism Rule Has Deep Historical Roots	13
C. ACCA’s Occasions Clause Fits Well Within The Tradition Embodied By <i>Almendarez-Torres</i>	23
D. Erlinger’s And The Government’s Attempts To Narrow <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Lack Merit	27
E. Applying <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Requires Affirmance	35
II. AT A MINIMUM, THE CONSTITUTION PERMITS JUDGES TO APPLY THE OCCASIONS CLAUSE BASED ON FINDINGS THEY ALREADY MAKE UNDER ACCA AND IN DOUBLE JEOPARDY CASES	36
A. The Fact Of A Prior Conviction Includes The “Who, What, When, And Where” Of The Prior Crime.....	37

B. The “Who, What, When, And Where” Resolve Most Occasions Questions	39
III. REQUIRING JURIES TO RESOLVE THE OCCASIONS QUESTION WOULD CAUSE SERIOUS HARM AND DISRUPTION	41
A. Treating The Occasions Clause As An Offense Element Would Prejudice Defendants	41
B. Requiring Juries To Decide The Occasions Question Would Upend Recidivism Sentencing Nationwide	47
IV. ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS	50
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	1, 6, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21, 26, 30, 31, 43, 47
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12, 16, 31, 32, 33
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	43
<i>Borck v. State</i> , 39 So. 580 (Ala. 1905)	19
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	29, 37
<i>Brooks v. Commonwealth</i> , 41 Va. 845 (1843)	16
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	46
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 824 A.2d 123 (Md. 2003).....	45
<i>Chance v. State</i> , 408 P.2d 677 (Kan. 1965).....	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Barrett</i> , 108 Mass. 302 (1871)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 942 A.2d 174 (Pa. 2007)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth v. Jemison</i> , 98 A.3d 1254 (Pa. 2014)	44
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	33, 34
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	31
<i>Garrison v. State</i> , 950 So. 2d 990 (Miss. 2006)	49
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912)	11, 16, 21, 24
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	46
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 26 Ga. 614 (1859)	16
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990)	47
<i>Johnson v. People</i> , 55 N.Y. 512 (1874)	16
<i>Jones v. Robbins</i> , 74 Mass. 329 (1857)	15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	31, 32
<i>Martha v. State</i> , 26 Ala. 72 (1855)	26
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 281 F. 293 (8th Cir. 1922)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	34, 37, 38
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	29, 37
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	25
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	34
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	44
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	13
<i>People v. Curry</i> , 893 N.E.2d 295 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008).....	49
<i>People v. Erickson</i> , 99 N.E.2d 240 (N.Y. 1951).....	16
<i>People v. Farson</i> , 155 N.E. 724 (N.Y. 1927).....	16
<i>People v. Gowasky</i> , 155 N.E. 737 (N.Y. 1927).....	17
<i>People v. Nunn</i> , 148 P.3d 222 (Colo. App. 2006).....	49
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	35
<i>In re Ross</i> , 19 Mass. 165 (1824)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	34, 36, 37, 43
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965).....	42
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	11, 12, 13, 23, 45, 50
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 42 S.C.L. 448 (1832).....	13
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 756 So. 2d 275 (La. 1999).....	44
<i>State v. Brinkley</i> , 369 P.3d 157 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016).....	49
<i>State v. Compagno</i> , 51 So. 681 (La. 1910).....	14
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 69 S.E. 1010 (W. Va. 1910)	15
<i>State v. Guidry</i> , 124 So. 832 (La. 1929).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 32 La. Ann. 1052 (1880).....	13, 18, 22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 149 P.3d 636 (Wash. 2006)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Leasure</i> , 43 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	43
<i>State v. Parris</i> , 71 S.E. 808 (S.C. 1911)	13
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 902 A.2d 1195 (N.J. 2006).....	49
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 936 A.2d 1254 (R.I. 2007)	49
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 42 S.C.L. 460 (1832).....	13, 18
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 791 A.2d 143 (Md. 2002).....	20
<i>State v. Woodman</i> , 272 P. 132 (Kan. 1928).....	14, 22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	4, 34
<i>Tuttle v. Commonwealth</i> , 68 Mass. 505 (1854)	17
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 1 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>United States v. Birdsong</i> , 982 F.2d 481 (11th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 67 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023)	4, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 886 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 598 (W.D. Ky. 2023)	46
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 703 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2012).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Gallimore</i> , 71 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2023)	39
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 74 F.4th 1073 (10th Cir. 2023)	45
<i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , 994 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1993)	45
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Hennessee</i> , 932 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 7 F.4th 674 (7th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>United States v. Rodriquez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	40
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001)	24, 29, 36, 37, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 472 F.3d 752 (10th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 789 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2015).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>United States v. Winfrey</i> , 23 F.4th 1085 (8th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	50
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	50
<i>Willingham v. State</i> , 64 So. 544 (Ala. Ct. App. 1914).....	14, 22
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	3, 4, 35, 39
<i>Yates v. State</i> , 17 So. 2d 777 (Ala. 1944)	14
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1326	11
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	28
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	1, 3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 802(57).....	48
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	48
1840 Ala. Laws 153 (Penal Code, ch. 8, §§ 17-18)	19, 20
Ala. Penal Code § 73 (1866)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
1903 Ala. Laws 64 (No. 49, § 1)	19
1929 Colo. Sess. Laws 310-11 (ch. 85, § 4)	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-801(2)(a)(I)	49, 50
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-803(2)-(6)	50
1972 Haw. Sess. Laws 80 (Act 9, § 1, tit. 37, ch. 6, pt. 4, §§ 661-662)	25
Ill. Pub. Act 80-1099 (1977)	25
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-4.5-95(a)(3), (6)	49, 50
Ind. Code § 35-43-2-1 (1990)	40
1859 Kan. Sess. Laws 283-84 (ch. 28, §§ 278-279)	19
1868 Kan. Sess. Laws 380-81 (ch. 31, § 289)	14, 20
1870 La. Acts 206 (No. 90, § 4)	18
1928 La. Acts 18-19 (No. 15, §§ 1-3)	18, 19
1942 La. Acts 142-43 (No. 45, §§ 1-2)	19, 20
1818 Mass. Acts 603-04 (ch. 176, § 6)	15
1824 Me. Laws 1009 (ch. 282, § 19)	15
1976 Miss. Laws 772-73 (ch. 470, §§ 1-2)	25
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-83	49
1978 N.J. Laws 645	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-3(a)	49
1926 N.Y. Laws 805-06 (ch. 457, §§ 1-3)	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
1965 N.Y. Laws 2367-68 (ch. 1030, § 70.10).....	19
1927 Or. Laws 432-33 (ch. 334, §§ 1-4).....	16, 19
1947 Or. Laws 1101-02 (ch. 585, §§ 1-3).....	20
1929 Pa. Laws 854-55 (No. 373, §§ 1-2, 4).....	16, 20
1939 Pa. Laws 1029 (No. 375, § 1108).....	20
1982 Pa. Laws 516.....	25
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9714(a)(2).....	49
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-19-21	49
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-19-21(b).....	50
1 Rev. Code of the Laws of Va. 620 (ch. 171, §§ 13-16) (1819)	15, 20
W. Va. Code 733-34 (ch. 165, §§ 2-9) (1868)	15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.030(37)(a)(i)-(ii)	49
 Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a).....	45
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a)(2)	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	47
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 18.1(b)(1).....	43
Miss. R. Crim. P. 18.1(b)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Am. Bar Ass'n, Project on Minimum Standards for Criminal Justice, Standards Relating to Sentencing Alternatives and Procedures (Suppl. Sept. 1968).....	22
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Incompetent Plea Bargaining and Extrajudicial Reforms</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 150 (2012).....	42
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Judicial Fact-Finding and Sentence Enhancements in a World of Guilty Pleas</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 1097 (2001).....	42
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>New Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (8th ed. 1892).....	17, 22
6 David J. McCord, <i>Statutes at Large of South Carolina</i> (1839).....	18
U.B. Phillips, <i>Revised Statutes of Louisiana</i> (1856).....	18
Harry Toulmin, <i>Digest of the Laws of the State of Alabama</i> (1823).....	14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
1 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law: Including the Statutes and Judicial Decisions of All Jurisdictions of the United States</i> (1904)	22
